**RESOLUTION** NO: [Title]

**LIVINGSTON COUNTY**DATE: Click or tap to enter a date.

## Resolution Authorizing Specialty Courts and Programs to Accept the State Court Administrative Office (SCAO) Grants—Court Central Services

- WHEREAS, The State Court Administrative Office (SCAO) authorizes the expenditure of federal and state funds by awarding competitive grant awards to operate individual specialty court programs throughout Michigan and has identified funds to be awarded for FY 2023 that **do not require county match**; and
- **WHEREAS,** Livingston County's 53<sup>rd</sup> District Court and the 44<sup>th</sup> Circuit Court constitutes jurisdictions designated to operate Specialty Courts and Programs; and
- WHEREAS, Specialty Courts and Programs are seeking approval to accept the grant funding for the FY 2023 Michigan Drug Court Grant Program (MDCGP) for Juvenile Drug Treatment Court and Adult Drug Court; and
- WHEREAS, Specialty Courts and Programs are seeking approval to accept the grant funding for Swift & Sure Sanctions Probation Program (SSSPP) for FY 2023; and
- WHEREAS, Specialty Courts and Programs are seeking approval to accept the grant funding for FY 2023 Mental Health Court Grant Program (MHCGP) for Intensive Treatment Mental Health Court; and
- WHEREAS, Specialty Courts and Programs are seeking approval to accept the grant funding for Michigan Veterans Treatment Court Grant Program (MVTCGP) for FY 2023; and
- WHEREAS, Specialty Courts and Programs are seeking approval to accept the grant funding for Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) through SCAO for Veterans Treatment Court and Adult Drug Court for FY 2023; and
- WHEREAS, The 53<sup>rd</sup> District Court and 44<sup>th</sup> Circuit Court will use these funds for current staffing, treatment, drug and alcohol testing, training, and other program-related expenses necessary to operate the Livingston County Specialty Courts and Program during FY 2023; and
- WHEREAS, resolution 2022-05-065 authorized the submission of the SCAO FY 2023 Grant applications.
- **THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** the Livingston County Board of Commissioners authorizes Specialty Courts and Programs to accept the awarded grant funding for the SCAO FY 2023 funding awards for seven (7) Specialty Courts and Programs in the amounts below:

SPECIALTY COURT	FY23 FUNDING AWARD	FY 2023 PERIOD
MDCGP-Adult Drug Court	\$52,000	10/1/2022 - 9/30/2023

PAGE: 2

MDCGP-Juvenile Drug Treatment Court	\$25,000	10/1/2022 - 9/30/2023
SSSPP-Swift & Sure Sanctions Probation Program	\$109,000	10/1/2022 - 9/30/2023
MHCGP-IT Mental Health Court	\$158,000	10/1/2022 - 9/30/2023
MVTCGP-Veterans Treatment Court	\$45,000	10/1/2022 - 9/30/2023
BJA-SCAO-Veterans Treatment Court	\$42,710	10/1/2022 - 9/30/2023
BJA-SCAO-Adult Drug Court	\$89,728.00	10/1/2022 - 9/30/2023

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Chairman of the Livingston County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign all forms, assurances, contracts/agreements, and future amendments for Monetary and contract language adjustments related to the above upon review and/or preparation of Civil Counsel.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Livingston County Board of Commissioners hereby authorize any budget amendments necessary to effectuate the above.

# # #

MOVED: SECONDED: CARRIED: